theories by exploring relationships among variables, which are often measured using instruments, allowing for 

the analysis of numerical data through statistical procedures. 

B. Population of the study 

The population of this study includes all the Four hundred and One (401) Staff of the Department of Human 

Resources, which comprises one (1) Director, six (6) Deputy Directors, nine (9) Assistant Directors, Grade Level 

12 to 14 intermediate Staff ninety-five (95) Grade Level 10 to 3 last category of staff two hundred and Ninety 

(290). 

C. Sample Size of the Study 

For the purpose of the study, all the four hundred and one (401) Staff of the Department of Human Resources 

were selected. Also, the researcher selected 200 individuals as the sample size of the respondents using Yamane 

formula given below. 

The sample size arrived at using Yamane formula below: 

n = 
𝑁

1+𝑁 (𝑒2)